

GOVERNMENTOF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3640

ANSWERED ON 10TH DECEMBER, 2019


PROMOTION OF FPIs


3640. SHRIMATI JASKAUR MEENA:


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the details of schemes started during the last five years to promote food processing industries, year-wise;


(b) the details of amount allocated for promotion of food processing industries, year-wise; and


(c) the details of amount allocated to the State of Rajasthan, district-wise along with the names of the districts where these schemes are being implemented?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAMESWAR TELI)


(a) & (b): The Ministry of Food Processing Industries started a new Central Sector Umbrella Scheme-PRADHAN MANTRI KISAN SAMPADA YOJANA (PMKSY) with an outlay of Rs

6,000 crore for its implementation during 2016-17 to 2019-20. The PMKSY has seven components schemes viz; (i) Mega Food Parks; (ii) Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure; (iii) Creation/Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities; (iv)

Infrastructure for Agro-processing Clusters; (v) Creation of Backward and Forward Linkages

(vi) Food Safety and Quality Assurance Infrastructure, (vii) Human Resources and Institutions.

The Ministry is also implementing the scheme "Operation Greens" as a vertical of PMKSY since November 2018 for integrated development of value/supply chain of tomato, onion and potato (TOP) crops in selected States on pilot basis. The year-wise allocation of funds under PMKSY is as below:


Year Budget Allocation

(in Rs Crore)

2016-17 688.56

2017-18 633.84

2018-19 870.33

2019-20* 1101.00

*2019-20 is Budget Estimate and Revised Estimate for other years


(c) : Under the PMKSY, no State-wise or district-wise allocation of funds is made. The schemes are demand driven. Financial assistance as capital subsidy in the form of grants-in-aid is provided to individuals, farmers, entrepreneurs, organizations such as Central and State PSUs/Joint Ventures/Farmer Producer Organizations (FPOs)/NGOs/Cooperatives/SHGs/ Public and Private Companies etc. for setting up of food processing industries/units/projects. Financial assistance to the eligible applicants is provided against the Expression of Interests (EoI) issued by the Ministry from time to time. A statement indicating food processing projects approved under PMKSY in Rajasthan since 2016-17 is at Annexure.


*****


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

3640 FOR ANSWERED ON 10
TH

DECEMBER, 2019 REGARDING PROMOTION OF FPIs


Projects Approved along with Grants-in-aid under the Component Schemes of PMKSY in the State of Rajasthan since 2016-17


1. Projects under Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure Scheme


Sl.

No.


Name of the Project

Grant Approved

(Rs. crore)

1. B.L.Agro Industries, Bikaner 4.88

2. Dev Milk Foods Pvt. Ltd., Jaipur 7.53

3. Friends Agro Industries, Bundi 8.74

4. Nokha Agrotech Pvt. Ltd, Bikaner 7.66

5. Raghunandan Cold Chember LLP, Dholpur 5.62

6. Rajendra & Ursula Joshi Food Industries Pvt. Ltd.,

Jaipur

9.28

7 Satyam Food Processing Company, Hanumangarh 3.40


2. Infrastructure for Agro-Processing Clusters


Sl.

No.

Name of the Project Execution Agency (PEA) Grant approved

(Rs. in crore)

1. M/s Rukmani Devi Garg Agro Impex Private Ltd, Kota 9.4837


3. Creation / Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities Sl.No. Name of the projects Grant Approve d

(Rs. crore)

1 M/s CG Food India, Ajmer 4.96

2 M/s Shankar Confectionary, Jodhpur 1.23

3 M/s Shri Rathi Snacks Industries LLP, Jodhpur 1.18

4 M/s Pavanputra Wafers Pvt. Ltd, Jodhpur 5.00

5 M/s Blop Agro Foods LLP, Alwar 1.18

6 M/s Kothari Foods LLP, Ajmer 5.00

7 M/s Shree Ram Udhyog, Jodhpur 2.01


4. Backward & Forward Linkages


SL.No


Name of project Grant Appro

(Rs. in crore)

1 M/s Sunrise Milk Plant, Alwar 0.375

2 M/S Shalu Agro Foods, Ajmer 0.616

3 M/S Ganpati Udyog, Bikaner 1.695

4 M/S Arihant Enterprises, Jpdhpur 1.437

5 M/S Kitchen Harvest Foods, Jodhpur 0.769

6 M/S Dunes Milk Processing Pvt Ltd, Bikaner 1.264

